

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT  
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor,

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation  
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)

11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE STERLING STAMOS DOCUMENTS**

**Baker & Hostetler LLP**

45 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10111

Telephone: (212) 589-4200

Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for  
the Substantively Consolidated SIPA  
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff  
Investment Securities LLC and Bernard L.  
Madoff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

I.	STERLING STAMOS’ STATEMENTS ARE PARTY ADMISSIONS OF THE STERLING PARTNERS.....	2
A.	THE STERLING PARTNERS ARE NOT MERE “LIMITED PARTNERS” OF STERLING STAMOS.....	2
B.	THE STERLING PARTNERS ARE NOT MERE “PASSIVE INVESTORS” IN STERLING STAMOS.....	3
II.	STERLING STAMOS’ MATERIALS TO PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS ARE BUSINESS RECORDS THAT WERE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE ACCURATE .....	6
A.	STERLING STAMOS’ CLIENT PRESENTATION AND OTHER SOLICITATION MATERIALS WERE CREATED AND MAINTAINED IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF ITS BUSINESS.....	7
B.	THE BUSINESS RECORDS AT ISSUE WERE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE ACCURATE AT THE TIME THEY WERE MADE AND TO BE RETAINED, AND THUS HAVE AMPLE INDICIA OF TRUSTWORTHINESS.....	9
III.	EMAILS BY STERLING STAMOS EMPLOYEES IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF STERLING STAMOS BUSINESS ARE BUSINESS RECORDS.....	11
A.	CERTAIN STERLING STAMOS INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL EMAILS IN RESPONSE TO MADOFF’S ARREST WERE MADE IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF ITS BUSINESS .....	13
B.	BASIL STAMOS’ EMAILS TO STERLING STAMOS’ CORPORATE PHILANTHROPIC PARTNERS WERE MADE FOR A BUSINESS PURPOSE .....	14
IV.	DEFENDANTS HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED THE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP IN THIS LITIGATION.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arista Records v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 784 F.Supp.2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Canatxx Gas Storage Ltd. v. Silverhawk Capital Partners</i> , Civil Action No. H-06-1330, 2008 WL 1999234 (S.D. Tex. May 8, 2008).....	12
<i>Conoco v. Department of Energy</i> , 99 F.3d 387 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 764 (D.S.C.Charleston.Div. 2004) .....	12
<i>Gordon v. Ross</i> , 87 Civ. 7105 (VLB), 1994 WL 603020 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1994) .....	2
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 378 B.R. 54 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Ollag Constr. Equip. Corp.</i> , 665 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6, 11
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 02 Civ. 3288, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2215 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	10
<i>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Parker v. Reda</i> , 327 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Penberg v. HealthBridge Management</i> , ---F.Supp.2d ---, No. 08 CV 1534 (CLP), 2011 WL 4943526 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2011) .....	12, 14
<i>Pierre v. RBC Liberty Life Ins.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-1042-C, 2007 WL 2071829 (M.D.La July 13, 2007) .....	12
<i>Saks Int’l, Inc. v. M/V “Export Champion,”</i> 817 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1981).....	7, 9
<i>The Ret. Plan of the Unite Here Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Kombassan Holding, A.S.</i> , 629 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Saks</i> , 964 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	2

*United States v. Stein*, S1 05 Crim. 0888(LAK), 2007 WL 3009650 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2007) .....12

*United States v. Williams*,  
205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 7

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa *et seq.* .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-1(a)(5) (2011) .....10

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-1(b) (2011).....10

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-7 (2011) .....10

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) .....1, 3, 11, 16

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....1, 6, 11, 14
